Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises
under long term finance and short term finance. Further there has been no variable rate instrument at
both the current and comparative year-end. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the
Company’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Note 2016 2015
------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities
- Long term finance 19  (642,857)  (750,000)
- Short term finance 21  (475,577)  (682,334)

 (1,118,434)  (1,432,334)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2015.

Profit and loss Equity
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

-------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------------------

As at June 30, 2016
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  956  (956)  956  (956)

As at June 30, 2015
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  1,789  (1,789)  1,789  (1,789)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 97

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2016

42 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the amount at which an asset could be exchanged or liability settled between knowledgeable
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The Company prepares its unconsolidated financial
statements under the historical cost convention and where applicable at fair value and amortized cost.
Estimated fair value of all financial instruments are not significantly different from their carrying values
at the year end.

Note 2016 2015
------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------

43 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

43.1 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

[…]

million (2015: Rs. 13.4 million) and suffered exchange loss of Rs. 23.8 million (2015: Rs. 21.3 million)
during the year.

44.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises
from long term finance and short term finance. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the
Group’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Note 2016 2015
----- (Rupees in ‘000) -----

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities
- Long term finance 21  (642,857)  (750,000)
- Short term finance 23  (475,577)  (682,334)

 (1,118,434)  (1,432,334)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2015.

Profit and loss Equity
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------

As at June 30, 2016
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  956  (956)  956  (956)

As at June 30, 2015
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  1,789  (1,789)  1,789  (1,789)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 169

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2016

45 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current
market conditions (i.e. an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated
using another valuation technique.

As at June 30, 2016, all financial assets and financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost except for
investment in mutual funds which are carried at their fair values.

The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance